® Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Jk Chartered Accountants
@I S 3R7 T 9IS @i
zn 5151 PGB 57

Independent Auditor’s Report
To
Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC) - Bus Division
Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)- Bus Division, which
comprise the statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2018, along with profit & Loss Appropriation Account,

Statement of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, and Statement of Operating Surplus for the year
then ended, and Notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC) - Bus Division as at 30 June 2018, and of its financial

performance for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and
other applicable laws and regulations.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
section of our report. We are independent of the Corporation in accordance with the International Ethics
Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Bangladesh, and we have fulfilled
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these ethical requirements. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. '

Other Information

Management of the Corporation is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of
the information in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our auditors’ report thereon. The
Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor’s report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of
assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially

inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be
materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance
with IFRSs, and other applicable laws and regulations and for such internal control as management determines is

necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether
due to fraud or error.

. " : a - E A ber of
Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co., a partnership hrm regu;i‘ereq in Ba_ngkadesh and a member firm of MSI s = PR



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Corporation’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going

concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Corporation or to cease operations,
or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Corporation’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

e Identified and assessed the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtained audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

* Obtained an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances.

e Evaluated the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

* Concluded on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern. If
we concluded that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our
opinion. Our conclusions were based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report.
However, future events or conditions may cause the Corporation to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluated the overall presentation, structure and content of the Corporation’s financial statements,

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

A member of

/._._‘ . kW



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
We also report that:

we have obtained all the material information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and

belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

in our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the Corporation’s so far as

it appeared from our examination of these books;

the statement of financial position and statement of income and expenditure together with the annexed
notes dealt with by the report are in agreement with the books of accounts and returns and

e the expenditures incurred and payments made were for the purpose of the Corporation’s business for the

year.
Dated, Dhaka Md. Igbal Hossain FCA
May 31, 2021 Partner, Enrolment No.:596 (ICAB)

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.
Chartered Accountants _
DVC: 2112260596AS896114

A member of



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)
Statement of Financial Position ( Bus Division)
As at June 30, 2018

Amount in Taka

Particulars Notes
30.06.2018 | |  30.06.2017

CAPITAL & LIABILITIES:

Authorised Capital: 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000
1000000 Ordinery shares of 1,000.00 each

Paid up Capital: 540,000,000 540,000,000
540000 Ordinary Shares @ Tk.1,000.00 each

CAPITAL RESERVE:

Capital Reserve 217,146,385 217,146,385
Share Money Deposit 22,096,190 22,096,190
Grant in Aid 119,368,029 119,368,029
Revenue Gain (Sale of Conedem Vehicle) 507,902 507,902
359,118,506 359,118,506
LONG TERM LOAN:
Long term Loan (Interst Free ) 6.00 54,663,000 54,663,000
LONG TERM LOAN (INTEREST BERING):
ADP Loan 7.00 2,567,192,433 2,571,192,433
NDF LOAN 955,556,953 955,556,953
EDCF Loan 2,095,446,605 2,095,446,605
IDCL Loan 2,961,241,599 2,961,241,599
Indian Credit( Old) 84,188,665 84,188,665
INDIAN Credit( D/D) New 749,573,589 749,573,589
U.K Credit 1,900,000 1,900,000
Italian Credit 7,059,568 7,059,568
IDA Credit 3,659,626 3,659,626
Swedish Credit 590,950,460 590,950,460
Salary & Gratuity Govt.Loan (Interest Free) 210,000,000 210,000,000
LOC-2 Loan 76,109 376,636
EDCF Grant 400,000 -
Construction of BRTC Training Institute Tong 94,262,469 4,318,469
10,321,508,076 10,235,464,603
UNSECURED LOAN (HO) 59,289,788 59,289,788
10,435,460,864 10,349,417,391
CURRENT LIABILITIES :
Interest payable to Govt. 8.00 4,718,163,128 4,245 991,492
Creditors for Goods Supply & Other Finance 9.00 3,278,331,865 3,685,902,629
Creditors for Goods Supply ( Unit) 10.00 266,433,717 273,967,950
Non Operating A/C 117,901,498 200,733,005
8,380,830,208 8,406,595,075
TOTAL CAPITAL & LIABILITIES 19,715,409,577 19,655,130,972

A member of

L3
et i




Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

ASSETS & PROPERTIES:
Fixed Assets (WDV)- Annexure- A 11.00 3,902,860,856 4,329,493,498
INVESTMENT 12.00 66,270,696 68,794,142
CURRENT ASSETS:
Stock & Stores 13.00 291,253,626 308,591,395
Advance, Deposit & Prepayment 14.00 85,130,534 88,359,082
Sundry Debtors 15.00 790,724,050 1,344,955,926
Cash & Bank Balance 16.00 240,633,403 240,065,780

1,407,741,614 1,981,972,183
Profit & Loss Appropriation Accounts 14,338,536,411 13,274,871,150
TOTAL ASSETS & PROPERTIES 19,715,409,577 19,655,130,972

erm of our separate report of even date annex.

General Mgnager (Finance) Accounts Officer (Finance)

Md Igbal Hossain FCA
Partner, Enrolment no: 596 (ICAB)

Dated: Dhaka Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & CO.
May 31, 2021 Chartered Accountants

abff KN A member of



Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Statement of Profit & Loss and Other Comprehensive Income ( Bus Division )
For the year ended June 30, 2018

. Amount in Taka
Particulars Notes
30.06.2018 30.06.2017
A Operating Revenue 17.00 2,039,302,156 2,265,637,590
B Operating Expenditure
Maintanence Expenses 18.00 412,940,542 492,736,298
Operating Expenses 19.00 1,360,375,326 1,612,932,698
Terminal Expenses 20.00 268,052,976 179,790,255
Training Institute Expenses 21.00 285,135 257,563
Depreciation on Vehicles 506,338,999 625,306,440
2,547,992,978 2,911,023,255
C Gross Profit & Loss ( A-B) (508,690,821) (645,385,665)
D Miscelleneous Income 22.00 121,943,033 53,549,054
E Operating Profit & Loss ( C+D) (386,747,788) (591,836,611)
F Administrative & General Expenses:
Administrative & General Expenses 23.00 192,434,691 192,084,243
Non-Commercial Car Expense 24.00 1,693,395 552,725
Interest on Govt. & Foreign Loan 25.00 472,171,636 467,872,468
Depreciation on other than Vehicles 10,617,751 8,661,896
676,917,473 669,171,333

G NetProfit & Loss (E-F) (1,063,665,261) (1,261,007,944)

Sign in term of our separate report of even date annex.

Vo 2L

General Manager (Finance) Accounts Officer (Finance)

Md Igbal Hossain FCA
Partner, Enrolment no: 596 (ICAB)

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Dated: Dhaka
May 31, 2021

A member of

-, T

6 Vs 5
g s
¢ Chartered \ =-
Q Accountants 2
INAAGLOUINA S0/



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)

Profit & Loss Appropriation Account ( Bus Division )

For the year ended June 30, 2018

Amount in Taka
Particulars

30.06.2018 | | 30.06.2017
Opening Balance 13,274,871,150 12,013,863,206
Net Loss for the year 1,063,665,261 1,261,007,944

14,338,536,411 13,274,871,150
Prior year adjustment ) )
Balance transfer to Balance Sheet 14,338,536,411 13,274,871,150

Sign in term of our separate report of even date annex.

oo

General Manager (Finance) Accounts Officer (Finance)

Md Igbal Hossain FCA
Partner, Enrolment no: 596 (ICAB)

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Dated: Dhaka
May 31, 2021

ak)xr \
A member of
mrte red @ )
(l Accc xm’?'\ \ @ A(;':lﬂt.’.el,. B



Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Bangladesh Road Transport Corporation (BRTC)

(Bus Division)

Statements of Operating Surplus
For the year ended June 30, 2018

. Amount in Taka
Particulars Notes
30.06.2018 30.06.2017
A Income
Operating Revenue 17.00 2,039,302,156 2,265,637,590
Misc. Income 22.00 121,943,033 53,549,054
2,161,245,190 2,319,186,644
B Expenditure
Maintanence Expenses 18.00 412,940,542 492,736,298
Operating Expenses 19.00 1,360,375,326 1,612,932,698
Terminal Expenses 20.00 268,052,976 179,790,255
Training Institute Expenses 21.00 285,135 257,563
Administration & General Expenses 23.00 192,434,691 192,084,243
Non-Commercial Car Expense 24.00 1,693,395 1,303,747
2,235,782,065 2,479,104,805
C Operating Surplus (A-B) (74,536,875) (159,918,161)

ign in term of our separate report of even date annex.

Q27

General Manager (Finance) Accounts Officer (Finance)

MdTgbal Hossain FCA
Partner, Enrolment no: 596 (ICAB)

Dated: Dhaka
May 31, 2021

Zoha Zaman Kabir Rashid & CO.
Chartered Accountants

Zab

L abir
8 Q’(\\‘ _\\\N A member of
£ (Chartered \ 2| /’?ﬁ
\3 Accountants/ /| Y€ € Global



